(available-for-sale)

155,985 FVOCI 155,985

	 Instruments which were previously classified as available-for-sale are now classified as measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (FVOCI) with no changes to their measurement basis.

	 There were no changes to the classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

	 (b)  	Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

	 The Group performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and analysis of their
cash flow characteristics. Please refer to note 1.7 for more detailed information regarding the new classification
requirements of IFRS 9.

54

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

1	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

	 The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

IAS 39
carrying
amount Remeasurements

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

31 December
2017

1 January
2018

€ 000 € 000 € 000

Amortised cost

Balances with Central Bank of
  Malta and cash 135,043 - 135,043
Cheques in course of collection 1,755 - 1,755
Loans and advances to banks 97,048 - 97,048
Loans and advances to
  customers 428,611 137 428,748

Total financial assets
  measured at amortised cost 662,457 137 662,594

FVOCI:
  (2017: available-for-sale)

Financial investments 155,985 - 155,985

Total financial assets
  measured at FVOCI 155,985 - 155,985

	 Remeasurement gain of €137,000 relates to impairment loss allowance recognised in opening retained earnings on

1 January 2018 upon transition to IFRS 9. On 1 January 2018, the Group also recognised an Expected Credit Loss
allowance of €56,000 on investment securities classified as FVOCI in opening retained earnings.

55

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

1	 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

	 (c)  Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

	 The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IAS